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Shri Barrow: I am informed that the delay is lal'gely due to the fact that some of the witnesses are not appearing before this Committee. Will this Committee not be able to invoke the provisions of the Commissions of Enquiry Act?

Dr. K. L. Shrimall: I do not think that is the only reason: that may be one of 1lhe reasons, but the main reason is that the committee had not taken up Its work seriously enough.
"But now I hope they have taken up the work seriously. They have interviewed some people in Calcutta and 1I1so in Delhi. I am hoping that the report would be submitted by the end
(If August.

:Shri .Taipa] SiDe rose-

Mr. Speaker: Does the hon. Member want to put a question or give
1!xplanation?

Shri .Taipa] SIDch: I want to correct a wrong impression that the bon.
Minister has created about the com. mittee. The Rome Olympics finished two years ago. We could not even begin our work because the report lind accounts of the Chef-de-Mission were not available. The bon. Minister himself received them more than a yellr later. We could not begin our work til! 1Jhen. In between came the elections.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: May I know whether Shri Ashwini Kumar and the Maharaja of Patiala have been examined by this committee? If not, is it proposed to examine them or not?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: It is for the Committee to decide whom they should call ·for examination. I am sure if the Maharaja of Patiala is invited he would appear before the committee. He is_ the Chairman of the Sports Council.

Shri Rem Barna: Besides enquirinl into the causes of the debacle is this committee going into the cond~t of the home team at Rome Olympics?

Dr. K. L. ShrimaU: Its terms are very wide. They can look into all these matters which affected our games.

Shri Fatehsinhrao Gaekwad: I hope the Minister is aware that I was one of the witnesses who appeared before the Committee. Is the Minister aware that I was asked to come at 9-30 ,and the committee members were aksed to come at 10·30

Natioaal IategratiOD. Caaterellee

+ r Shri Vld7a CharD SIInkla:
I Shri BariSlt. C~ Mathllr:
1 8hri Bhakt DarsbAD:

·697. ~ SJui· Prakash Vir Shastri: l Sbri A. S. SaipJ.:
I Shrl D. C. Sharma:

Shri RiIIIIa.IIc Keisblnc:

Will the Minister of R_ AJrairs be pleased to state:

<a) the positive steps that have been taken by Government to .... ards
furthering the ends of National Integration in the country since the holding of National Integration Conference; and

(b) the salient features of the steps taken?
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The MiDister of Slate in the MinIstry of Bome Alrairs (Shri Baiar):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

The recommendations of the National Integration Conference embodied in the Statement issued on its behalf cover a wide variety of subjects.

The conference reaffirmed the decisions taken by the· meeting of the Chief Ministers and Central Ministers held on August ID-I2, 1961 on the question of language and safeguards for linguistic minorities. These deci;..

'sions were communicated to the State Governments. We have received 'reports from a number of States which show that the matter is receiving attention. The Commissioner for Linguistic Minorities is also looking into these matters. Further, a Committee of Vice-Chairman of the Zonal Councils has been constituted under the Chairmanship of the Home Minister to keep in touch with the working of the safeguards for linguistic minorities and the promotion of national integration. The first meeting of this Committee was held on 10th November, 1961. The Committee decided among other things that a Standing Committee should be appointed by each Zonal Council to review the progress of implementation of the measures relating to national integration from' time to time. The Committee has recommended further that at the State level, ·the Chief Minister assisted by the Chief Secretary should assume responsibility fOir coordination of all work relating to national integration (including safeguards for linguistic minorities) and that at the district levels, this responsibility
.hould vest in the Collector or dis_
trict officer.

In regard to the preparation of model text books, the Union Ministry Of Education have made arrangements through the Central ·Bureau of Text Books Research. They also propose to appoint an Advisory Board on Text-Books as recomended by the National Integration Conference.

A National Integration Council has been set up to review all matters pertaining to national integration and to make recommendations thereon.

Shri Vidya Chann Shukla: Is it a fact that communal and other parochial parties are the main danger to national integration and, if so, what action is being taken or will be taken to meet this danger?

The Minister of Bome Alrairs (Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri): What the hon.
Member has stated is correct, that the communal organisations and other such bodies are the real danger to the integration of the country. As regards action being taken, of course we have the necessary powers with us and we have been taking action·
against them whenever occasions have arisen.

Shri Vidya Chann Shukla: May 1 know of any action that has been taken up to date by the Government Ilgainst any of these parties?

Shri Lal Babadur Shastri: Well, if the hon. Member is referring to the suggestion of declaring such parties as unlawful .. (Shri Vidya Charan
Shukla: No) .... of .coursl', we .have
not taken action against any party as "uch, but we have taken action against individuals and groups.

Shri D. C. Sharma: It is said in the statement that a National Integration Council will be set ·up. May I know if it I",.s set up, how many times it has met and what recommendations it has made?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: It has been s~t up. It has not met so far. It is meeting on the 2nd June next.

Shri J. P. JyotiBhi: May I know if any attempt is made in the realm of education to inculcate the spirit of secularism in the young progeny?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: The Conference -bad suggested the preparation Of model ten-books and made some other proposals. They laid special emphasis on the preparation of proper text-books. The matter has been referred to the Education Ministry, and the Education Ministry has already taken some action in that behalf.
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Sbri Natb Pai: Is it not a fact, as
,'evealed by the results of the elections, that forces detrimental to the unity and intell'1"ation of the country have emerged stronger and, if so, what steps Government are contemplating to counter it; and may I know whether there has been a change in the composition of the National Integration Conference after the elections?

Sbri Lal Bahadur Shastri: No, there has been no change-it is not the Conference but the National Integration Council, a smallet" body.
Well, some of these matters I;ould be considered in the next meeting of the National IntegratiBn Council. The reprecussions of the last elections, the forces that have corne up, communal or otherwise, we could certainly consider these matters in the next meeting of the Council.

Sbri N. Sreekantan Nair: May I know whether Government is aware of the principle that the unity of India is based on the concept of unity and diversity and whether GovE'rnment consider any precipitate action possible, feasible or healthy to the future of India?

Mr. Speaker: That is too generel a. question.
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Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion fat·
action.

Shri Tyagi: As far as I reme':nber this Integration Conference had re~" commended that a big campaign for" obtaining from the citizens of India an oath of national unity be launched and some organisations for unity be' set up either on district 0; other levels. I wonder if Government has' taken any positive steps in this direction.

Mr. Speaker: Hon, Members gtve' more information than _ they try to get.

Shri Tyagi: There was that rec~m-·
mendation. I want to know whether that has been implemented,

Mr. Speaker: Every question is prefaCed with a lengthy statelnent.

Sbrl Lal Bahadur SJI!Istrl: Perhaps Shri Tyagi is referring to the Peace pledge which was considered in that conference and to which reference is made in the statement issued "after" the conference. It is true that it was' considered then, It is also correct that we have not done much in that regard SO far, However, the state_"
~nt itself was a special appeal to the" people as well as to the non-official organisations to take up that kind of work,

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the" fact that tile Chief Ministers of the.-
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:States themselves evolved the three languag formula, may I know whether that language formula has been

,implemened' by any of the States SO far?

Sbri Lal Bahadur ShaStri: I think
,almost all the State Governments are trying to implement them and some Of them have gone ahead to a great

,extent.

-Sbri Vidya Charan Shukla: The "tatement says that the committee had recomme~ that a Standing committee should be formed in each
:Zone to look after national integration work. May I know if any such
~ommittees have been formed in the various Zones and how many sittings they"have had?

Sbri Lal Bahadur ShaStri: Recently, I think, about 4 or 5 months before, this' decision was taken and we have written to the State Govern_
ments. I am not aware, I do not think they have formed Standing

,committees. But, they will do so. I have no doubt on that.

Mr_ Speaker: Next question: Shri Shree Narayan Das.

Sbri Rem Barna: May I put a supplementary on my previous question?

, The Minister's reply was not comprehensive.

Mr_ Speaker: It might have been. I have passed on to the next question.
Shri Shree Narayan Das.

VijDaD Mandlrs

'698. Sbrl Shree Narayan Das:
'Will the Minister of SeienWlc Re-
. seareh and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether details of the terms of transfer of the Vijnan Mandirs to

'State Governments have been worll:-
. ed out; and

(b) how 'many of these have already been transferred to' the States?

The Depaty MIDister In the MiDIs-
.' try of Selentifle R_reb- aDel C1I1t11-

ral Aftairs (Dr. M. M. Das): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Rise in Steel Prices in U.SA.

*701. Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to recent reports of rise in steel prices in U.S.A.;

(b) whether the Third Five Year Plan will be affected thereby; and

(c) if so, in what manner and to what extent?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Subramaniam):
(a) to (c). IncreaSe in price announced by the U.S. Steel MiIIs has been rescinded and therefore the issue raised does not arise.

Shri Hari VisbDu Kamath: To what extent is India dependent On the U.S.A. with regard to steel and other essential items for the implementa. tion of the Third Plan?

Shri C. SuhramaDiam: I cannot give the exact figure. We import some categories of steel. More than that, we import machines also. If the steel price is increased, automaticaly, it wiII get reflected in the prices of the machines alSO. Therefore, if there is any increase in the price of steel, it wiIJ certainly affect us.

Shri Nath Pai: The steel industry in the American States is a monopoly. They raised the price of steel, but the President intervened and the prices were slashed down. Will the Government of India try to find out what were the measures employed to c:-ut down the prices as this is a problem which we are continuously facing in this country?

Shri C. SubramaaJam: As far as steel prices are concerned, in India, they are controlled aDd ,there has not been much of a complaint wIth re-

